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EN
These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only 
certain techniques and uses are described. 
The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to 
the use of your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. 
Check Petzl.com for updates and additional information. 
You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your 
equipment correctly. Any misuse of this equipment will create 
additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or difficulty 
understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application
This equipment is personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall 
protection. 
EN 362: 2004 class B (basic), EN 12275: 2013 class B (basic) or 
H (HMS). 
Carabiners with manual locking (SL) or automatic locking (BL, TL, RL) 
designed for activities with a risk of falls from height. 
This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on 
personal protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is 
available at Petzl.com. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for 
any purpose other than that for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING 
Activities involving the use of this equipment are 
inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and 
safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe 
injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible 
persons, or those placed under the direct and visual control of a 
competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety 
and you assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or 
not in a position to assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully 
understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Frame, (2) Gate, (3) Rivet, (4) Locking sleeve, (5) Keylock. 
Principal materials: aluminum.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Your safety is related to the integrity of your equipment. 
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at 
least once every 12 months (depending on current regulations in 
your country, and your conditions of usage). Follow the procedures 
described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection 
form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or 
individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next 
periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s name and 
signature.

Before each use
Check that the frame, rivet, gate, and locking sleeve are free of any 
cracks, deformation, or corrosion. Verify that the gate opens, and that 
it closes automatically and completely. The Keylock hole must not be 
blocked or plugged. 
Check that the locking sleeve can be locked and unlocked.

During use
Verify that the carabiner is always loaded on the major axis. 
Regularly check that the locking sleeve is locked. Avoid any pressure 
or rubbing that could unlock the gate or damage the locking sleeve. 
Warning: the TWIST-LOCK locking mechanism can quickly unlock 
itself due to rubbing (e.g. from a rope). 
It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its 
connections to the other equipment in the system. Make sure that all 
items of equipment are correctly positioned with respect to each other.

4. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the 
system in your application (compatible = good functional interaction). 
Equipment used with your connector must meet current standards in 
your country (e.g. EN 354 lanyard for work).

5. Carabiner positioning
A carabiner is not indestructible.
A carabiner is strongest when loaded on its major axis, with the gate 
closed. Loading a carabiner in any other way (e.g. on the minor axis or 
with the gate open) is dangerous and can reduce its strength. 
For more information, see the Technical tips for connectors at Petzl.
com.

6. Opening/closing
The carabiner must be used with the gate closed and the sleeve 
locked. 
- For the SCREW-LOCK carabiners, there is a risk of the gate opening 
when the red indicator is visible. Use a manual-locking connector if you 
don’t need to open and close it frequently. 
- For any auto-locking carabiner, check each time you close it to make 
sure it is completely locked.

7. Additional information
- In a fall arrest system, the length of the connector affects the fall 
distance. 
- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it 
in case of difficulties encountered while using this equipment. 
- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above 
the user’s position and should meet the requirements of the EN 795 
standard (12 kN minimum strength). 
- In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance 
below the user before each use, in order to avoid any impact with the 
ground or with an obstacle in case of a fall. 
- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to 
limit the risk and the length of a fall. 
- A fall arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the 
body in a fall arrest system. 
- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can 
arise in which the safety function of an item of equipment can be 
affected by the safety function of another item of equipment. 
- WARNING - DANGER: take care that your products do not rub 
against abrasive or sharp surfaces. 
- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert 
suspension in a harness can result in serious injury or death. 
- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in 
conjunction with this product must be followed. 
- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this 
equipment, in the language of the country where the equipment is 
used. 
- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.
When to retire your equipment:
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after 
only one use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the 
environment of usage (harsh environments, marine environment, sharp 
edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It has been subjected to a major fall (or load). 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, 
technique or incompatibility with other equipment... 
Destroy these products to prevent further use.
Icons: 
A. Unlimited lifetime - B. Acceptable temperatures - C. Usage 
precautions - D. Cleaning - E. Drying - F. Storage/transport - G. 
Maintenance - H. Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl 
facilities, except replacement parts) - I. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear 
and tear, oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor 
maintenance, negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols
1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 
2. Exposure to a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important 
information on the functioning or performance of your product. 4. 
Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings
a. Meets the requirements of the PPE regulation. Notified body 
performing the EU type examination - b. Number of the notified body 
responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability: 
datamatrix - d. Strength - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. 
Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. 
Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - l. Model 
identification - m. Class B (basic) or H (HMS)

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre 
équipement. Seuls certains usages et techniques sont présentés. 
Les panneaux d’alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels 
liés à l’utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous 
les décrire. Prenez connaissance des mises à jour et informations 
complémentaires sur Petzl.com. 
Vous êtes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de 
l’usage correct de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet 
équipement sera à l’origine de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl 
si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de 
hauteur. 
EN 362 : 2004 classe B (base), EN 12275 : 2013 classe B (base) 
ou H (HMS). 
Mousquetons à verrouillage manuel (SL) ou automatique (BL, TL, RL) 
destinés aux activités présentant un risque de chute de hauteur. 
Ce produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux 
équipements de protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité 
UE est disponible sur Petzl.com. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans 
toute autre situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION 
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement 
sont par nature dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et 
de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses 
performances et ses limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être 
la cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes 
et avisées ou placées sous le contrôle visuel direct d’une personne 
compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre 
sécurité et en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en 
mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez pas bien 
compris les instructions d’utilisation, n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Corps, (2) Doigt, (3) Rivet, (4) Bague de verrouillage, (5) Keylock. 
Matériaux principaux : aluminium.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Votre sécurité est liée à l’intégrité de votre équipement. 
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne 
compétente, au minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la 
réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions 
d’utilisation). Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur le site 
Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : 
type, modèle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro 
individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, première utilisation, prochains 
examens périodiques, défauts, remarques, nom et signature du 
contrôleur.

Avant toute utilisation
Vérifiez l’absence de fissures, déformations, corrosion, usure (sur 
le corps, rivet, doigt et la bague). Vérifiez l’ouverture et la fermeture 
automatique complète du doigt. Le trou du Keylock ne doit pas être 
encombré ou bouché. 
Vérifiez le verrouillage et déverrouillage de la bague.

Pendant l’utilisation
Vérifiez que le mousqueton travaille toujours selon le grand axe. 
Surveillez régulièrement le verrouillage de la bague. Évitez toute 
pression, ou frottement, qui pourrait provoquer un déverrouillage du 
doigt ou endommager la bague. 
Attention, le verrouillage TWIST-LOCK peut s’ouvrir rapidement lors de 
frottements, par exemple au passage de corde. 
Il est important de contrôler régulièrement l’état du produit et de ses 
connexions avec les autres équipements du système. Assurez-vous 
du bon positionnement des équipements les uns par rapport aux 
autres.

4. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du 
système dans votre application (compatibilité = bonne interaction 
fonctionnelle). 
Les éléments utilisés avec votre connecteur doivent être conformes 
aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays (longe EN 354 pour le travail, 
par exemple).

5. Positionnement du mousqueton
Un mousqueton n’est pas indestructible.
Un mousqueton offre la résistance maximum dans le grand axe et 
doigt fermé. Solliciter un mousqueton de toute autre manière est 
dangereux et réduit sa résistance, par exemple dans le petit axe ou 
doigt ouvert. 
Pour plus d’informations, consultez les Conseils techniques sur les 
connecteurs sur Petzl.com.

6. Ouverture/fermeture
Le mousqueton doit être utilisé doigt fermé et bague verrouillée. 
- Pour les mousquetons SCREW-LOCK, risque d’ouverture du doigt 
lorsque le témoin rouge est visible. Utilisez un connecteur à verrouillage 
manuel si vous n’avez pas à l’ouvrir et le fermer fréquemment. 
- Pour les mousquetons à verrouillage automatique, vérifiez que le 
verrouillage est complet à chaque fermeture.

7. Informations complémentaires
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, la longueur du connecteur 
influe sur la hauteur de chute. 
- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir 
rapidement en cas de difficultés. 
- L’amarrage du système doit être de préférence situé au-dessus de la 
position de l’utilisateur et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance 
minimum 12 kN). 
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier 
l’espace libre requis sous l’utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin 
d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en cas de chute. 
- Veillez à ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, 
afin de limiter le risque et la hauteur de chute. 
- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps 
qu’il soit permis d’utiliser dans un système d’arrêt des chutes. 
- Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de plusieurs équipements 
dans laquelle la fonction de sécurité de l’un des équipements peut être 
affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre équipement. 
- ATTENTION DANGER, veillez à ce que vos produits ne frottent pas 
sur des matériaux abrasifs ou pièces coupantes. 
- Les utilisateurs doivent être médicalement aptes aux activités en 
hauteur. ATTENTION, être suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut 
déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou la mort. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque 
équipement associé à ce produit doivent être respectées. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être fournies à l’utilisateur de cet 
équipement dans la langue du pays d’utilisation. 
- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter 
un produit après une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, 
environnements d’utilisation : milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arêtes 
coupantes, températures extrêmes, produits chimiques...). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important. 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous 
avez un doute sur sa fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 

- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, 
technique ou incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes : 
A. Durée de vie illimitée - B. Températures tolérées - C. 
Précautions d’usage - D. Nettoyage - E. Séchage - F. Stockage/
transport - G. Entretien - H. Modifications/réparations (interdites 
hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pièces de rechange) - I. Questions/
contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure 
normale, oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, 
mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit 
n’est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte
1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou 
mortelle. 2. Exposition à un risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 
3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou les performances 
de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Conforme aux exigences du règlement EPI. Organisme notifié 
pour l’examen UE de type - b. Numéro de l’organisme notifié pour 
le contrôle de production de cet EPI - c. Traçabilité : datamatrix - d. 
Résistance - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de 
fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. 
Lire attentivement la notice technique - l. Identification du modèle - m. 
Classe B (base) ou H (HMS)

DE
In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung wird erklärt, wie Sie Ihr Produkt richtig 
verwenden. Es werden nur einige der Techniken und Verwendungen 
dargestellt. 
Die Warnhinweise informieren Sie über gewisse mögliche Gefahren 
bezüglich der Verwendung Ihres Produkts. Es ist jedoch nicht möglich, 
alle erwägbaren Fälle zu beschreiben. Bitte nehmen Sie Kenntnis von 
den Aktualisierungen und zusätzlichen Informationen auf Petzl.com. 
Sie sind für die Beachtung der Warnhinweise und für die sachgemäße 
Verwendung Ihres Produkts verantwortlich. Jede fehlerhafte 
Verwendung des Produkts bedeutet eine zusätzliche Gefahrenquelle. 
Wenn Sie Zweifel haben oder etwas nicht richtig verstehen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Petzl.

1. Anwendungsbereich
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) zum Schutz gegen Absturz. 
EN 362: 2004 Klasse B (Basismodell), EN 12275: 2013 Klasse B 
(Basismodell) oder H (HMS). 
Karabiner mit manuellem Schraubverschluss (SL) oder automatischer 
Verriegelung (BL, TL, RL) für Aktivitäten, bei denen ein Absturzrisiko 
besteht. 
Das Produkt entspricht der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Die EU-
Konformitätserklärung ist auf Petzl.com verfügbar. 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht über seine Grenzen hinaus belastet werden. 
Es darf ausschließlich zu dem Zweck verwendet werden, für den es 
entworfen wurde.

Haftung
WARNUNG 
Aktivitäten, bei denen diese Ausrüstung zum Einsatz 
kommt, sind naturgemäß gefährlich. 
Für Ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und für Ihre 
Sicherheit sind Sie selbst verantwortlich.
Vor dem Gebrauch dieser Ausrüstung müssen Sie: 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitung vollständig lesen und verstehen. 
- Fachgerecht zur richtigen Benutzung der Ausrüstung ausgebildet 
sein. 
- Sich mit Ihrer Ausrüstung vertraut machen, die Möglichkeiten und 
Einschränkungen kennen lernen. 
- Die mit dem Einsatz verbundenen Risiken verstehen und akzeptieren.

Die Nichtberücksichtigung auch nur einer dieser 
Warnungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar 
Tod führen.
Dieses Produkt darf nur von kompetenten und besonnenen Personen 
verwendet werden oder von Personen, die unter der direkten Aufsicht 
und visuellen Kontrolle einer kompetenten und besonnenen Person 
stehen. 
Sie sind für Ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und für Ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlich und tragen die Konsequenzen. Wenn Sie nicht in der 
Lage sind, diese Verantwortung zu übernehmen, oder wenn Sie die 
Gebrauchshinweise nicht richtig verstanden haben, benutzen Sie diese 
Ausrüstung nicht.

2. Benennung der Teile
(1) Körper, (2) Schnapper, (3) Niete, (4) Verriegelungshülse, (5) Keylock. 
Material: Aluminium.

3. Überprüfung, zu kontrollierende 
Punkte
Ihre Sicherheit hängt vom Zustand Ihrer Ausrüstung ab. 
Petzl empfiehlt, mindestens alle 12 Monate (entsprechend den in Ihrem 
Land geltenden Vorschriften und den Nutzungsbedingungen) eine 
eingehende Überprüfung durch eine kompetente Person durchführen 
zu lassen. Bitte beachten Sie die auf Petzl.com beschriebenen 
Vorgehensweisen. Tragen Sie die Ergebnisse in den Prüfbericht 
Ihrer PSA ein: Typ, Modell, Kontaktinformation des Herstellers, 
Seriennummer oder individuelle Nummer, Daten: Herstellung, Kauf, 
erste Anwendung, nächste regelmäßige Überprüfung, Probleme, 
Bemerkungen, Name und Unterschrift des Prüfers.

Vor jedem Einsatz
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Körper, Niete, Schnapper 
und Verriegelungshülse keine Risse, Deformierungen oder 
Korrosionserscheinungen aufweisen. Überprüfen Sie das Öffnen und 
automatische Schließen des Schnappers. Der Keylock-Schlitz darf 
nicht blockiert oder verstopft sein. 
Überprüfen Sie die Ver- und Entriegelung der Hülse.

Während des Gebrauchs
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Karabiner immer in der Längsachse 
belastet wird. 
Kontrollieren Sie die Verriegelung der Hülse in regelmäßigen 
Abständen. Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Druck oder Reibung, da dies 
zur Entriegelung des Schnappers bzw. zur Beschädigung der 
Verriegelungshülse führen könnte. 
Warnung, die TWIST-LOCK-Verriegelung kann sich bei Reibung, z.B. 
durch Scheuern des durchlaufenden Seils, leicht öffnen. 
Es ist unerlässlich, den Zustand des Produkts und seiner 
Verbindungen mit anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen im System 
regelmäßig zu überprüfen. Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass die einzelnen 
Ausrüstungsgegenstände im System richtig zueinander positioniert 
sind.

4. Kompatibilität
Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität dieses Produkts mit den 
anderen Elementen Ihres Systems (Kompatibilität = funktionelles 
Zusammenspiel). 
Die mit Ihrem Verbindungselement verwendeten Ausrüstungselemente 
müssen mit den in Ihrem Land geltenden Normen übereinstimmen 
(z.B. Verbindungsmittel EN 354 für den Arbeitseinsatz).

5. Positionierung des Karabiners
Ein Karabiner ist nicht unzerstörbar.
Ein Karabiner weist die maximale Bruchlast in der Längsachse und 
bei geschlossenem Schnapper auf. Jede andere Belastung (z.B. 
Querbelastung oder bei offenem Schnapper) reduziert die Bruchlast 
des Karabiners und ist daher gefährlich. 
Für weitere Informationen verweisen wir auf die Product Experience für 
Verbindungselemente auf Petzl.com.

6. Öffnen/Schließen
Der Karabiner muss mit geschlossenem Schnapper und verriegelter 
Hülse verwendet werden. 
- Wenn bei den SCREW-LOCK-Karabinern die rote Markierung 
sichtbar ist, besteht das Risiko, dass sich der Schnapper öffnet. Wenn 
ein häufiges Öffnen und Schließen des Karabiners nicht erforderlich ist, 
benutzen Sie einen Karabiner mit manuellem Schraubverschluss. 
- Überprüfen Sie bei Karabinern mit automatischer Verriegelung bei 
jedem Schließvorgang, dass die Hülse vollständig verriegelt ist.

7. Zusätzliche Informationen
- Bei einem Auffangsystem muss die Länge des Verbindungselements 
berücksichtigt werden, da diese die Sturzhöhe beeinflusst. 

- Der Benutzer muss für eventuelle Schwierigkeiten, die während der 
Anwendung dieses Produkts auftreten können, Rettungsmöglichkeiten 
planen. 
- Der Anschlagpunkt des Systems muss oberhalb des Benutzers 
angebracht sein und den Anforderungen der Norm EN 795 
entsprechen. Die Mindestbruchlast des Anschlagpunktes muss 12 
kN betragen. 
- In einem Auffangsystem ist vor jeder Benutzung sicherzustellen, 
dass genügend Sturzraum unter dem Anwender vorhanden ist, 
so dass er im Falle eines Sturzes nicht auf den Boden oder auf ein 
Hindernis schlägt. 
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Anschlagpunkt richtig platziert ist, um 
das Risiko und die Höhe eines Sturzes zu reduzieren. 
- In einem Auffangsystem ist zum Halten des Körpers ausschließlich 
ein Auffanggurt zulässig. 
- Werden mehrere Ausrüstungsgegenstände zusammen 
verwendet, kann es zu gefährlichen Situationen kommen, wenn 
die Sicherheitsfunktion eines Gegenstands durch einen anderen 
Ausrüstungsgegenstand behindert wird. 
- ACHTUNG GEFAHR: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Produkte nicht an 
rauen Materialien oder scharfkantigen Gegenständen reiben. 
- Anwender müssen für Aktivitäten in der Höhe gesundheitlich in 
guter Verfassung sein. WARNUNG, das regungslose Hängen in 
einem Gurt kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar Tod führen 
(Hängetrauma!). 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitungen für jeden Ausrüstungsgegenstand, der 
zusammen mit diesem Produkt verwendet wird, müssen unbedingt 
befolgt werden. 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitungen in Landessprache müssen allen 
Benutzern dieser Ausrüstung zur Verfügung gestellt werden. 
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Markierungen auf dem Produkt 
lesbar sind.
Aussondern von Ausrüstung:
ACHTUNG, außergewöhnliche Umstände können die Aussonderung 
eines Produkts nach einer einmaligen Anwendung erforderlich machen 
(Art und Intensität der Benutzung, Anwendungsbereich: aggressive 
Umgebungen, Meeresklima, scharfe Kanten, extreme Temperaturen, 
Chemikalien usw.). 
In folgenden Fällen muss ein Produkt ausgesondert werden: 
- Nach einem schweren Sturz (oder Belastung). 
- Das Überprüfungsergebnis ist nicht zufriedenstellend, das Produkt 
fällt bei der Überprüfung durch. Sie bezweifeln seine Zuverlässigkeit. 
- Die vollständige Gebrauchsgeschichte ist nicht bekannt. 
- Das Produkt ist veraltet (Änderung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, 
der Normen und der technischen Vorschriften, Inkompatibilität mit 
anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen usw.). 
Zerstören und entsorgen Sie diese Produkte, um ihren weiteren 
Gebrauch zu verhindern.
Zeichenerklärungen: 
A. Unbegrenzte Lebensdauer - B. Temperaturbeständigkeit 
- C. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen - D. Reinigung - E. Trocknung - F. 
Lagerung/Transport - G. Pflege - H. Änderungen/Reparaturen 
(außerhalb der Petzl Betriebsstätten nicht zulässig, ausgenommen 
Ersatzteile) - I. Fragen/Kontakt

3 Jahre Garantie
Auf Material- und Fabrikationsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen 
sind: normale Abnutzung, Oxidation, Änderungen oder 
Nachbesserungen, unsachgemäße Lagerung, unsachgemäße 
Wartung, Nachlässigkeiten und Anwendungen, für die das Produkt 
nicht bestimmt ist.

Warnhinweise
1. Unmittelbare Verletzungs- oder Lebensgefahr. 2. Potenzielles 
Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisiko. 3. Wichtige Information über die 
Funktionsweise oder die Leistungsangaben Ihres Produkts. 4. 
Inkompatibilität zwischen Ausrüstungsgegenständen.

Rückverfolgbarkeit und Markierung
a. Entspricht den Anforderungen der PSA-Verordnung. Benannte 
Stelle für die EU-Baumusterprüfung - b. Nummer der notifizierten Stelle 
für die Produktionskontrolle dieser PSA - c. Rückverfolgbarkeit: Data 
Matrix - d. Bruchlast - e. Individuelle Nummer - f. Herstellungsjahr - g. 
Herstellungsmonat - h. Nummer der Fertigungsreihe - i. Individuelle 
Produktnummer - j. Normen - k. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung 
aufmerksam durch - l. Modell-Identifizierung - m. Klasse B 
(Basismodell) oder H (HMS)
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In deze bijsluiter wordt uitgelegd hoe u uw materiaal juist moet 
gebruiken. Er komen hierin slechts enkele technieken en toepassingen 
aan bod. 
De waarschuwingsborden geven u bepaalde mogelijke gevaren aan 
rond het gebruik van uw materiaal, maar we kunnen hier uiteraard niet 
alles behandelen. Lees daarom de nieuwste updates en aanvullende 
info op Petzl.com. 
U bent zelf verantwoordelijk om met elke waarschuwing rekening te 
houden en uw materiaal juist te gebruiken. Elk verkeerd gebruik van dit 
materiaal zal aan de oorsprong liggen van bijkomende gevaren. Neem 
bij twijfel of onduidelijkheden contact op met Petzl.

1. Toepassingsveld
Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen hoogtevallen. 
EN 362: 2004 klasse B (basis), EN 12275: 2013 klasse B (basis) of 
H (HMS). 
Karabiners met manuele vergrendeling (SL) of automatische 
vergrendeling (BL, TL, RL) voor activiteiten die een risico op een 
hoogteval inhouden. 
Dit product is conform de verordening (EU) 2016/425 betreffende 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op Petzl.com. 
Dit product mag niet méér belast worden dan toegelaten en mag niet 
gebruikt worden in elke situatie waarvoor het niet bedoeld is.

Verantwoordelijkheid
OPGELET 
De activiteiten die het gebruik van deze uitrusting 
vereisen, zijn van nature gevaarlijk. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid.
Voordat u deze uitrusting gebruikt, moet u: 
- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen. 
- Een aangepaste training hebben gevolgd voor het gebruik van deze 
uitrusting. 
- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en 
beperkingen ervan leren kennen. 
- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen 
kan leiden tot ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.
Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door (personen die onder 
direct visueel toezicht staan van) bevoegde en beraden personen. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan 
ook persoonlijk de gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om 
deze verantwoordelijkheid op zich te nemen of de gebruiksinstructies 
niet goed begrepen hebt, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Terminologie van de onderdelen
(1) Body, (2) Snapper, (3) Klinknagel,  
(4) Vergrendelingsring, (5) Keylock. 
Voornaamste materialen: aluminium.

3. Check: te controleren punten
Uw veiligheid is afhankelijk van uw volledige uitrusting. 
Petzl beveelt op zijn minst een grondige 12-maandelijkse controle 
door een bevoegd persoon aan (conform de geldende normen in uw 
land en de omstandigheden waarin u het product gebruikt). Leef de 
gebruiksregels na zoals vermeld op Petzl.com. Vermeld de resultaten 
op de fiche van uw PBM: type, model, gegevens van de fabrikant, 
serienummer of individueel nummer, data van fabricage, aankoop, 
eerste ingebruikneming, volgende periodieke nazichten; gebreken, 
opmerkingen, naam en handtekening van de inspecteur.

Vóór elk gebruik
Kijk na op eventuele scheuren, vervormingen, corrosie (op body, 
klinknagel, snapper en ring). Controleer of de snapper automatisch 
helemaal open en dicht gaat. Het gaatje van de Keylock mag niet 
verstopt zitten of geblokkeerd zijn. 
Controleer de vergrendeling en ontgrendeling van de ring.

Tijdens het gebruik
Controleer dat de karabiner steeds in de richting van zijn grote as 
werkt. 
Controleer regelmatig de vergrendeling van de ring. Vermijd elke druk 
of wrijving die ontgrendeling van de snapper kan veroorzaken of de 
ring kan beschadigen. 
Opgelet: de TWIST-LOCK vergrendeling kan snel open gaan door 
wrijving, bv. bij het doorglijden van het touw. 
Het is belangrijk om regelmatig de staat van het product te 
controleren, alsook zijn verbindingen met de andere onderdelen van 
het systeem. Vergewis u ervan dat alle elementen goed geplaatst zijn 
ten opzichte van elkaar.

4. Verenigbaarheid
Gelieve na te zien of dit product compatibel is met de andere 
elementen van het systeem in uw toepassing (compatibiliteit = een 
goede functionele interactie). 
De elementen die u samen met uw connector gebruikt, moeten 
voldoen aan de geldende normen voor uw land (bv. leeflijn EN 354 
voor het werken).

5. Plaatsing van de karabiner
Een karabiner is niet onverwoestbaar.
Een karabiner biedt maximale weerstand op zijn lengteas en met 
gesloten snapper. Een karabiner op een compleet andere manier 
belasten, is gevaarlijk en beperkt de weerstand ervan, bv. op zijn kleine 
as of met open snapper. 
Meer informatie vindt u in het document Technische tips over de 
karabiners op Petzl.com.

6. Opening/sluiting
De karabiner moet gebruikt worden met gesloten snapper en 
vergrendelde ring. 
- Bij de SCREW-LOCK karabiners: als de rode indicator zichtbaar is, 
bestaat het risico dat de snapper open gaat. Gebruik een karabiner 
met manuele vergrendeling als u hem niet frequent moet openen 
en sluiten. 
- Bij de karabiners met automatische vergrendeling: telkens wanneer u 
de karabiner sluit, moet u controleren dat hij volledig vergrendeld is.

7. Extra informatie
- Bij een valstopsysteem wordt de valhoogte beïnvloed door de lengte 
van de karabiner. 
- Voorzie de nodige reddingsmogelijkheden om snel te kunnen 
reageren bij eventuele moeilijkheden. 
- De verankering van het systeem bevindt zich bij voorkeur boven 
de positie van de gebruiker en moet voldoen aan de vereisten van 
de norm  
EN 795 (minimale weerstand van 12 kN). 
- In een valstopsysteem is het van essentieel belang dat u vóór elk 
gebruik nagaat dat er onder de gebruiker de nodige vrije ruimte is, 
zodat elke botsing met de grond of een hindernis bij een val vermeden 
wordt. 
- Zorg voor de juiste positionering van het verankeringspunt om het 
risico op en de hoogte van een val te beperken. 
- In een valstopsysteem is enkel het gebruik van een antivalgordel 
toegelaten als verbinding naar het lichaam. 
- Er kan zich een gevaar voordoen tijdens het gebruik van meerdere 
uitrustingen waarbij de veiligheidsfunctie van een van de apparaten 
kan beïnvloed worden door de veiligheidsfunctie van een ander 
apparaat. 
- OPGELET GEVAAR: zie erop toe dat uw producten niet schuren over 
ruwe oppervlakken of scherpe randen. 
- De gebruikers moeten medisch geschikt zijn voor activiteiten op 
hoogte. OPGELET: onbeweeglijk hangen in een gordel kan ernstige 
fysiologische letsels of de dood veroorzaken. 
- De gebruiksinstructies, bepaald in de bijsluiter van elke uitrusting 
geassocieerd met dit product, moeten worden gerespecteerd. 
- De gebruiksinstructies moeten geleverd worden aan de gebruiker van 
deze uitrusting in de taal van het land van gebruik. 
- Zorg ervoor dat de markeringen op het product goed leesbaar zijn.
Afschrijven:
OPGELET: een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product 
af te schrijven na één enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, 
gebruiksomgeving: agressieve milieus, zeewater, scherpe randen, 
extreme temperaturen, chemische producten ...). 
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer: 
- Het een belangrijke val (of belasting) heeft ondergaan. 
- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening 
geeft. U twijfelt aan de betrouwbaarheid ervan. 
- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent. 
- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (evolutie van de wetten, de normen, 
de technieken of onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de 
uitrusting ...). 
Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te 
vermijden.

Pictogrammen: 
A. Onbeperkte levensduur - B. Toegelaten temperatuur - C. 
Gebruiksvoorschriften - D. Reiniging - E. Droging - F. Berging/
transport - G. Onderhoud - H. Veranderingen/herstellingen 
(verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve voor vervangstukken) - I. 
Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie
Voor fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale 
slijtage, oxidatie, veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, 
slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of toepassingen waarvoor dit product 
niet bestemd is.

Waarschuwingsborden
1. Situatie die een dreigend risico op een ernstige of dodelijke 
verwonding inhoudt. 2. Blootstelling aan een mogelijk risico op een 
incident of verwonding. 3. Belangrijke informatie over de werking of de 
prestaties van uw product. 4. Niet compatibel met ander materiaal.

Markering en tracering van de producten
a. Conform de vereisten van de verordening betreffende PBM’s. 
Erkend keuringsorganisme dat zich uitspreekt over het EU type-
examen - b. Nummer van de bevoegde instantie die de productie 
van dit PBM controleert - c. Tracering: datamatrix - d. Weerstand - e. 
Individueel nummer - f. Fabricagejaar - g. Fabricagemaand - h. 
Lotnummer - i. Individuele identificatie - j. Normen - k. Lees aandachtig 
de technische bijsluiter - l. Identificatie van het model - m. Klasse B 
(basis) of H (HMS)

DK
Brugsanvisningen indeholder forklaringer på, hvordan udstyret 
anvendes korrekt. Kun enkelte anvendelser og teknikker er beskrevet. 
Advarselskiltene informerer dig om nogle potentielle risici, som er 
forbundet med anvendelsen af udstyret, men det er umuligt at beskrive 
dem alle. Du kan finde opdateringer og flere oplysninger på Petzl.com. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for at tage højde for alle advarslerne og bruge 
udstyret korrekt. En forkert anvendelse af udstyret kan forårsage 
yderligere risici. Kontakt Petzl, hvis du er i tvivl eller har svært ved at 
forstå brugsanvisningen.

1. Anvendelsesområde
Personligt værnemiddel (PV) anvendt til faldsikring. 
EN 362: 2004 klasse B (basis), EN 12275: 2013 klasse B (basis) 
eller H (HMS). 
Karabiner med manuel lås (SL) eller automatisk lås (BL, TL, RL) til 
aktiviteter med potentiel risiko for fald fra højder. 
Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 
om personlige værnemidler. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er 
tilgængelig på Petzl.com. 
Produktet må ikke overbelastes eller bruges til andre formål end det, 
produktet er bestemt til.

Ansvar
ADVARSEL 
De aktiviteter, som indebærer anvendelse af dette udstyr, 
er forbundet med risici og er dermed farlige. 
Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, beslutninger 
og sikkerhed.
Før anvendelse af dette udstyr, skal du: 
- Læse og forstå alle instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen. 
- Få specifik træning i korrekt anvendelse af udstyret. 
- Blive bekendt med udstyret, dets ydeevne og begrænsninger. 
- Forstå og acceptere risikoen forbundet med udstyret.

Manglende overholdelse af én eller flere af disse 
advarsler kan resultere i alvorlige kvæstelser eller 
dødsfald.
Udstyret bør kun benyttes af kompetente og erfarne personer, eller 
under direkte opsyn af en kompetent og erfaren person. 
Du er ansvarlig for dine handlinger, beslutninger og sikkerhed, og du 
må påtage dig ansvaret for konsekvenserne heraf. Du må ikke bruge 
udstyret, hvis du ikke er i stand til at påtage dig dette ansvar, eller hvis 
du ikke forstår hele brugsanvisningen.

2. Fortegnelse over delene
(1) Ramme, (2) Port, (3) Hængsel, (4) Låsering, (5) Keylock. 
Hovedmaterialer: aluminium.

3. Kontrolpunkter
Din sikkerhed afhænger af, at udstyret er fuldstændig funktionsdygtigt. 
Petzl anbefaler, at udstyret efterses indgående af en kompetent person 
mindst én gang hver 12. måned (i overensstemmelse med reglerne 
gældende i dit land og din anvendelse af produktet). Fremgangsmåder 
beskrevet på Petzl.com bør overholdes. Registrer resultaterne i 
logbogen for dit personlige værnemiddel (PV): Udstyrstype, model, 
oplysninger om producenten, serienummer eller individuelt nummer, 
dato for: fremstilling, køb, første anvendelse, næste regelmæssige 
kontrolundersøgelser, fejl, bemærkninger, inspektørens navn og 
underskrift.

Før enhver anvendelse
Kontroller, at rammen, hængslet, porten og ringen er fri for revner, 
deformationer, korrosion og slitage. Kontroller, at porten automatisk 
åbner og lukker helt. Keylock-rillen må ikke være blokeret af 
fremmedlegemer. 
Kontroller, at ringen kan låses og låses op.

Under anvendelsen
Kontroller, at karabinen altid belastes i længderetningen. 
Kontroller ringens låsemekanisme jævnligt. Undgå, at porten 
udsættes for pres eller slid, som kan medføre, at porten åbnes og 
låsemekanismen beskadiges. 
Advarsel: TWIST-LOCK låsen kan hurtigt åbne sig utilsigtet i tilfælde af 
gnidninger, f.eks. ved kontakt med rebet. 
Det er vigtigt, at produktets tilstand og forbindelser til andet udstyr 
fra sikringssystemet kontrolleres regelmæssigt. Kontroller, at delene i 
udstyret sidder rigtigt i forhold til hinanden.

4. Kompatibilitet
Kontroller, at produktet er foreneligt med det øvrige udstyr fra 
sikringssystemet for den valgte aktivitet (forenelighed = de benyttede 
værnemidler fungerer godt indbyrdes). 
Det udstyr, som anvendes sammen med forbindelsesleddet, 
skal opfylde de gældende standarder i dit land (f.eks. EN 354 
sikkerhedsline til arbejde).

5. Karabinens placering
En karabin er ikke ufejlbarlig.
Karabinens maksimumsstyrke opnås ved at holde karabinen i dens 
længderetning og med lukket port. At belaste en karabin på andre 
måder, f.eks. på tværs eller med åben port, er farligt og kan begrænse 
brudstyrken. 
For yderligere information, se dokumentet Teknisk vejledning om 
forbindelsesled på Petzl.com.

6. Åbning/lukning
Karabinens port skal altid være lukket og låst under brug. 
- Når det røde mærke er synligt på SCREW-LOCK karabinerne, er der 
risiko for, at porten åbner sig utilsigtet. Anvend et forbindelsesled med 
manuel lås, hvis du ikke behøver at åbne og lukke det ofte. 
- Hver gang du lukker en selvlåsende karabin, skal du kontrollere, at 
den er fuldstændigt låst.

7. Supplerende oplysninger
- I et faldsikringssystem kan forbindelsesleddets længde have 
betydning for faldlængden. 
- Du skal have de nødvendige redningsmidler til rådighed og hurtigt 
kunne gribe ind, hvis der opstår vanskeligheder. 
- Sikringssystemets ankerpunkt bør helst befinde sig over brugeren 
og skal være i overensstemmelse med EN 795 (minimumsbrudstyrke 
på 12 kN). 
- I et faldsikringssystem er det vigtigt at sikre sig, at der før enhver 
anvendelse er tilstrækkeligt frirum under brugeren for at forhindre, at 
brugeren kolliderer med jorden eller en forhindring i tilfælde af fald. 
- Sørg altid for, at ankerpunktet er placeret korrekt for at begrænse 
risici og faldlængde. 
- En faldsikringssele er det eneste tilladte værnemiddel, som må 
bruges til at opfange fald i et faldsikringssystem. 
- Der kan opstå fare ved at bruge flere værnemidler, hvor det ene 
værnemiddels sikkerhedsfunktion påvirker det andet værnemiddels 
sikkerhedsfunktion. 
- ADVARSEL: FARE! Du skal sikre dig, at udstyret ikke gnider mod 
slidende overflader eller skarpe kanter. 
- Brugerne skal være erklæret raske og egnet til aktiviteter i højden. 
ADVARSEL: At hænge bevidstløs i en sele kan medføre alvorlige 
fysiske skader eller i værste tilfælde døden. 

- Instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen for hvert udstyr, som supplerer 
produktet, skal følges. 
- Der skal vedlægges en brugsanvisning af produktet i det sprog der 
tales i det land, hvor produktet anvendes. 
- Kontroller, at mærkningerne på produktet er læselige.
Kassering af udstyr:
ADVARSEL: I særlige tilfælde kan du være nødsaget til at kassere 
produktet efter kun én enkelt anvendelse, afhængig af produktets type 
og anvendelsen af produktet, samt det miljø, hvori produktet anvendes 
(ætsende miljø, havmiljø), eller som følge af skarpe kanter, ekstreme 
temperaturer, kemiske produkter, m.m. 
Kassér øjeblikkeligt udstyr, hvis: 
- Det har været udsat for et stort fald (eller belastning). 
- Resultaterne af inspektionen ikke er tilfredsstillende. Du er i tvivl om 
produktets pålidelighed. 
- Du ikke kender udstyrets tidligere anvendelser til fulde. 
- Når udstyret vurderes som ikke længere anvendeligt (som følge af 
ændringer i lovgivningen, standarder, teknikker eller inkompatibilitet 
med andet udstyr, osv.). 
Skaf dig af med kasseret udstyr for at undgå yderligere anvendelse.
Piktogrammer: 
A. Levetid: ubegrænset - B. Tilladelige temperaturer - C. 
Sædvanlige forholdsregler - D. Rensning - E. Tørring - F. 
Opbevaring/transport - G. Vedligeholdelse - H. Ændringer/
reparationer (skal udføres af Petzl undtagen udskiftning af 
reservedele) - I. Spørgsmål/kontakt

3-års garanti
Imod alle defekter i materialer og fremstilling. Garantien dækker ikke: 
normal slitage, oxidering, ændringer, udbedringer, forkert opbevaring, 
dårlig vedligeholdelse og anvendelser, som produktet ikke er bestemt 
til.

Advarselsskilte
1. Situation med overhængende risiko, som kan føre til dødsfald eller 
alvorlige kvæstelser. 2. Potentiel faresituation, som kan føre til mindre 
alvorlige kvæstelser. 3. Vigtig information om produktets funktion og 
ydeevne. 4. Inkompatibelt.

Sporbarhed og mærkning
a. Opfylder kravene i PV-forordningen. Bemyndiget organ, som 
udfører EU-typeafprøvning - b. Nummer på det bemyndigede organ, 
som foretager produktionsinspektion af dette PV - c. Sporbarhed: 
datamatrix - d. Brudstyrke - e. Individuelt nummer - f. Fremstillingsår 
- g. Fremstillingsmåned - h. Batchnummer - i. Individuel reference - j. 
Standarder - k. Læs brugsanvisningen grundigt - l. Modelreference - 
m. Klasse B (basis) eller H (HMS)

SE
Dessa instruktioner förklarar hur du använder din utrustning korrekt. 
Endast vissa tekniker och användningsområden är beskrivna. 
Varningssymbolerna ger information om några potentiella risker 
relaterade till användning av utrustningen, det är omöjligt att beskriva 
alla. Gå in på Petzl.com för uppdateringar och ytterligare information. 
Du är själv ansvarig för att beakta varje varning och använda 
utrustningen korrekt. Felanvändning av denna utrustning skapar 
ytterligare faror. Kontakta Petzl om du är osäker på eller har svårt att 
förstå något i dessa dokument.

1. Användningsområden
Denna utrustning är personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) och används 
till fallskydd. 
EN 362: 2004 klass B (bas), EN 12275: 2013 klass B (bas) eller H 
(HMS). 
Karbiner med manuell (SL) eller automatisk (BL, TL, RL) låsning 
tillverkade för aktiviteter med risk för fall från höjder. 
Denna produkt motsvarar krav enligt EU Förordning 2016/425 om 
personlig skyddsutrustning. EU försäkran om överensstämmelsen 
finns på Petzl.com. 
Denna produkt får inte belastas över sin hållfasthetsgräns eller 
användas till ändamål den inte är avsedd för.

Ansvar
VARNING 
Aktiviteter där denna typ av utrustning används är alltid 
riskfyllda. 
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna handlingar, beslut och 
din säkerhet.
Innan du använder denna utrustning måste du: 
- Läsa och förstå samtliga användarinstruktioner. 
- Få särskild övning i hur utrustningen ska användas. 
- Lära känna utrustningens egenskaper och begränsningar. 
- Förstå och godta befintliga risker.

Om dessa varningar ignoreras kan det medföra allvarliga 
skador eller dödsfall.
Denna produkt får endast användas av kompetenta och ansvarsfulla 
personer eller av personer som övervakas av en kompetent och 
ansvarsfull person. 
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet och 
är medveten om konsekvenserna av dessa. Använd inte produkten om 
du inte kan eller har möjlighet att ta detta ansvar eller denna risk, eller 
inte förstår någon av dessa instruktioner.

2. Utrustningens delar
(1) Ram, (2) Grind, (3) Nit, (4) Låshylsa, (5) Keylock. 
Huvudsakliga material: aluminium.

3. Besiktning, punkter att 
kontrollera
Din säkerhet beror av skicket på din utrustning. 
Petzl rekommenderar en utförlig inspektion utförd av en kompetent 
person minst var 12:e månad (beroende på aktuell lagstiftning i det 
land den används samt under vilka förhållanden den används). Följ 
de anvisningar beskrivna på Petzl.com. Dokumentera resultaten i 
besiktningsformuläret för PPE: typ, modell, kontaktinfo tillverkaren, 
serienummer eller individuellt nummer, datum: tillverkning, inköp, första 
användning, nästa besiktning; problem, kommentarer, besiktarens 
namn och signatur.

Före varje användningstillfälle
Kontrollera att ramen, grinden och låset är fria från sprickor, 
deformationer eller rost. Kontrollera att grinden öppnas och stängs 
korrekt. Keylock -hålet får inte vara blockerat eller igensatt. 
Kontrollera att låshylsan kan låsas och låsas upp.

Under användning
Verifiera att karbinen alltid är belastad längs huvudaxel. 
Kontrollera regelbundet att låshylsan är låst. Undvik tryck eller skav 
som kan låsa upp grinden eller skada låshylsan. 
Varning: TWIST-LOCK mekanism kan fort öppnas påverkad av friktion 
(t. ex. från repet). 
Det är viktigt att regelbundet inspektera produktens skick och dess 
förbindelsepunkter med andra delar i utrustningen. Se till att de 
olika delarna i utrustningen är korrekt sammansatta i förhållande till 
varandra.

4. Kompatibilitet
Se till att denna produkt är kompatibel med andra delar i systemet för 
ditt användande (kompatibel = fungerar bra ihop). 
Utrustning som används tillsammans med karbinen måste följa de 
standarder som finns i det land den används (t.ex. EN 354 slinga 
för arbete).

5. Positionering av karbinen
En karbin är ej oförstörbar.
En karbin har högst hållfasthet när den belastas längs huvudaxeln 
med grinden stängd. Belastning av karbinen i någon annan riktning 
(t.ex. tvärsöver eller med öppen grind) är farligt och kan minska dess 
hållfasthet. 
För mer information se karbinernas ”Product Experience” dokumentet 
på Petzl.com.

6. Öppna/Stänga
Karbinen skall användas med grinden stängd och låshylsan låst. 
- För SCREW-LOCK karbiner finns det risk för att grinden öppnar sig 
när den röda indikatorn är synlig. Använd en manuell låskarbin om du 
inte behöver öppna och stänga den frekvent. 
- För alla automatiskt låsande karbiner, vid varje användning kontrollera 
att den är ordentligt låst.

7. Ytterliggare information
- I ett fallskyddssystem påverkar längden på karbinen fallhöjden. 
- Du måste ha en räddningsplan och medel för att snabbt genomföra 
den om problem skulle uppstå vid användning av denna utrustning. 

- Systemets förankringspunkt bör helst vara ovanför användaren och 
skall uppfylla kraven i standarden EN 795 (minsta hållfasthet 12 kN). 
- I ett fallskyddssystem är det viktigt att kontrollera den erforderliga 
frihöjden under användaren före varje användning för att undvika 
kontakt med marken eller kollision med ett hinder vid ev. fall. 
- Se till att ankarpunkterna är korrekt placerade för att minska risken 
för, och höjden av, ett fall. 
- En fallskyddssele är den enda tillåtna utrustningen för att stötta 
kroppen i ett fallskyddssystem. 
- När flera olika utrustningsdelar används ihop kan en farlig 
situation uppstå när ena delens säkerhetsfunktion kan påverkas av 
säkerhetsfunktionen hos en annan del. 
- VARNING, FARA: se till att produkterna inte skrapar emot skrovliga 
eller vassa ytor. 
- Användare måste vara friska för att utföra aktiviteter på hög höjd. 
VARNING: att hänga fritt utan att röra på sig (t ex vid medvetslöshet) 
längre perioder i sele kan leda till allvarliga skador eller dödsfall. 
- Användarinstruktionerna för varje del i utrustningen som används 
ihop med denna produkt måste följas. 
- Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning måste finnas tillgänglig på det 
språk som talas i det land där produkten ska användas. 
- Se till att markeringarna på produkten är läsliga.
När produkten inte längre ska användas:
VARNING: i extremfall kan produkten behöva kasseras efter ett enda 
användningstillfälle, beroende på hur och var den använts och vad 
den utsatts för (tuffa miljöer, hav, vassa kanter, extrema temperaturer, 
kemikalier, etc.). 
Produkten måste kasseras när: 
- Den har blivit utsatt för ett större fall eller kraftig belastning. 
- Den inte klarar inspektionen. Du tvivlar på dess skick. 
- Du inte helt och hållet känner till dess historia. 
- När den blir omodern pga ändringar i lagstiftningen, nya standarder, 
ny teknik eller är inkompatibel med annan utrustning etc. 
Förstör dessa produkter för att undvika framtida bruk.
Ikoner: 
A. Obegränsad livslängd - B. Godkända temperaturer - C. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder användning - D. Rengöring - E. Torkning - F. 
Förvaring/transport - G. Underhåll - H. Ändringar/reparationer 
(ej tillåtna utanför Petzls lokaler, undantaget reservdelar) - I. Frågor/
kontakt

3 års garanti
Mot alla material- och tillverkningsfel. Undantag: normalt slitage, 
rost, modifieringar eller ändringar, felaktig förvaring, dåligt underhåll, 
försumlighet eller felaktig användning.

Varningssymboler
1. Situation som påvisar en överhängande risk för allvarlig skada 
eller dödsfall. 2. Exponering för möjlig risk för olycka eller skada. 3. 
Viktig information gällande produktens funktion eller prestation. 4. 
Inkompatibilitet av utrustning.

Spårbarhet och märkningar
a. Motsvarar krav enligt PPE förordningen. Testorgan som utför 
EU-typtest - b. Nummer på testorgan som utför produktionskontroll av 
denna PPE - c. Spårbarhet: datamatris - d. Styrka - e. Serienummer 
- f. Tillverkningsår - g. Tillverkningsmånad - h. Batchnummer - i. 
Individuell identifiering - j. Standarder - k. Läs användarinstruktionerna 
noga - l. Modellbeteckning - m. Klass B (bas) eller H (HMS)
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